MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SEVENTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-FIFTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FOUR.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 28th OF JUNE, 1820.

PORTLAND:

PRINTED BY TODD AND SMITH.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1824.

ols, Samuel Rand, Asa Rand, Thomas B. Ripley, Petrus S. Ten-Broeck, Russell Streeter, Thomas M. Smith, Elijah Kellogg and Joseph A. Scarritt, Chaplains of the House of Representatives, five dollars each, in full for their services, during the present session of the Legislature; and that the Governor, with advice of Council, be, and he hereby is authorized to draw his warrants on the Treasurer for said sums accordingly.

[This Resolve passed February 24, 1824.]

CHAPTER LXII.

Resolve additional to a "Resolve for the payment of accounts against this State."

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of this State, to Appollos Osgood, sixteen dollars and sixty-six cents, for his services as Adjutant of the third Regiment, first Brigade and sixth Division of the Militia of the State of Maine, from May 2d, 1823, to January 1st, 1824; and that the Governor, with the advice of Council, he requested to draw his warrant on the Treasurer for the same.

[This Resolve passed February 24, 1824.]

CHAPTER LXIII.

Resolve for the payment of the Engrossing Clerks and other persons.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is appropriated for the payment of the Clerks employed in the office of the Secretary of State, in engrossing and copying the Acts and proceedings of the Legislature and of the Governor and Council, the sum of five hundred and twenty dollars. And the Governor, with the advice of Council, is hereby authorized to draw his warrants on the Treasurer for the payment of such parts of said sum as may be necessary: Provided, The accounts of said Clerks shall be first examined and allowed by the Governor and Council; and that the charges, thus allowed, shall not exceed two dollars per day to each Clerk.

Resolved further, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of this State, to the Treasurer thereof, the sum of one hundred dollars, for Clerk hire in that office previous to, and during the present session of the Legislature. And the Gover-

nor, with advice of Council, is hereby authorized to draw his warrant therefor accordingly. Resolved further, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of this State, to William B. Sewall, the Clerk employed by the Secretary of State, to assist the members of both Houses in drawing and copying Bills and Resolves, a sum not exceeding three dollars and fifty cents for each day he may have been so employed during the present session: Provided, The charges of said Sewall be first approved by the Governor and Council. And the Governor, with advice of Council, is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasurer for such sum as may be necessary for the purpose aforesaid. Resolved further, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of this State, to the Messenger of the Governor and Council, the sum of two dollars for each and every day he may attend upon them at their several sessions, to be included in their respective pay rolls.

[This Resolve passed February 24, 1824.]

CHAPTER LXIV.

Resolve making an appropriation for State Printing.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is appropriated the sum of five hundred dollars for the purpose of enabling the Secretary of State, to comply with the joint order of the two Houses of the Legislature, in procuring the necessary State Printing the present year. And the Governor, with the advice of Council, is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasurer of the State, in favor of the Secretary of State, for the said sum of five hundred dollars; he to be accountable therefor: Provided, however, That all accounts for such printing, shall be laid before the next Legislature for allowance.

This Resolve passed February 24, 1824.]

CHAPTER LXV.

Resolve making appropriations for Military purposes.

Resolved, That the sum of two hundred dollars, be, and is hereby appropriated for the purchase of blank Books for the orderly officers of the different corps of the Militia in this State; and that the further sum of two hundred dollars, be, and the same is hereby appropriated for the purchase of musical instruments